
 

 

Tara Niblett – Chief Executive Officer 

The Old Courthouse, 63 Long Street, Tetbury, Glos GL8 8AA 

ceo@tetbury.gov.uk  Tel: 01666 504670 Office open to the public 9.30am – 2.30pm Monday to Friday 

Website: Tetbury.gov.uk @TetburyTC 

  

 
 
To all Members of the Finance & Scrutiny Committee                                                                         
(Councillors:) Mark Baker (Chair), Judith Taylor (Vice Chair), Steve Scott, Zowie Baker, Patricia Burrell, Rodney Smith, Liz Farnham, Colin Pearce, Alison Figueirdo 

 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Finance & Scrutiny committee on Monday 8th September 2025 at 7.00 pm for the transaction of the following 
business. The meeting will be held in Tetbury Library, Close Gardens, Tetbury.  All members of the Public and Press are welcome to attend. 

 
                Tara Niblett 

Chief Executive Officer 
1st September 2025 

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Public Consultation (Note: Fifteen minutes is allowed for public questions or statements. Each person to state name and to 
be allowed three minutes maximum. Questions may be answered briefly but not debated. Issues may be referred for 
subsequent response if necessary) 

4. To approve Minutes of the meeting held on Monday 14th July 2025 

5. To note action points from previous meetings 

6. To note Bank Reconciliation and Financial Summary for July and August 2025 (0.2) 

7. To note August payments (02) 

8. To approve September payments and estimate transfer of funds (0.2) 

9. To note income and expenditure for Month 4 and 5 (0.2) 

10. To discuss budget requirements for 2026/2027 (0.2) 

11. To discuss expenses policy and recommend to Full Council for approval (0.2) 

12. To discuss and recommend to Full Council for approval Safeguarding Policy 

13. Correspondence Received 

14. Councillor Reports 
1. Chair 
2. Deputy 
3. Members 

15. Items for the next Meeting  

16. Date of next meeting – Monday 13th October 2025, 7pm, Tetbury Library, Close Gardens 

17. CLOSED SESSION – Resolution to exclude the Public and Press 

18. Staffing matters 

 
Members are reminded that the Council has a general duty to consider the above matters in the exercise of any of its functions: Equality and Diversity, Crime & 
Disorder, Health & Safety and Human Rights. Members are also reminded that they are required to comply with the ethical standards laid down in the seven ‘Nolan’ 
principles of public life in their conduct within Council meetings and at all times when acting as a Councillor. 
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Present 
Town Councillors: J Taylor (Chair), Z Baker, R Smith, P Burrell, L Farnham, S Scott, A Figueirdo 
Officers: T Niblett – CEO/RFO 
Public: 2 members of the public  
 
FS01. 07/25 Apologies for absence: 
Received from Councillor M Baker – Holiday 
Councillor C Pearce – Collected backing papers this morning and not prepared for the meeting 
 
FS02. 07/25 Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
FS03. 07/25 Public Consultation: 
Resident raised concerns regarding Tetbury Town Council handing over Plot 8 to the Dolphins 
Recreation Centre.  The resident informed the committee they had proof that the land was gifted to 
Tetbury Town Council, CEO has requested that if this is a legal document could this be handed into 
the office. 
 
Resident raised concerns that the no cycling sign next to the library has become overgrown with 
vegetation and has requested this is cut back. 
 
FS04. 07/25 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9th June 2025: 
Following a minor amendment, It was proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor Z 
Baker to approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9th June 2025. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 6                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 1             Absent - 2 

 
FS05. 07/25 To note action points from previous meetings: 
Police Museum (FS07.06/24)– Meeting between Curator, Councillor Z Baker and CEO took place on 
10th July where financial procedures and questions from the Heritage, Environment and Community 
Committee were discussed.  Notes from this meeting to be sent to all Councillors, meeting to be 
arranged in September to go through the action plan and budget requirements. 
Building Working Group (FS11. 11.24&TC11. 12/24) – Following the resignation of Councillor P 
Coleman, Full Council agenda item to request another Cllr join this working group.  
Civic Expenses (FS05. 02/25) – Agenda item 10 
IT Provider (FS15. 03/25) – Agenda item 11 
 
FS06. 07/25 To note Bank Reconciliation and Financial Summary for June 2025: 
As of 30th June 2025, it was noted that TTC Current Account held £9,620.31, TTC Deposit Account 
£302,900.33, Contingency Funds £92,062.18, Police Museum £9,904.38, CIL and Buildings 
Maintenance £81,611.92.  The Visitor Information Centre account held £888.11.  
 
FS07. 07/25 To approve July payments and estimate transfer of funds 2025: 
It was noted that Tetbury Town Council payments for June amounted to £28,205.02, VIC payments 
for June amounted to £2,476.97, Police Museum £158.40, Credit Card payments amounted to 
£944.69.   
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It was requested that a transfer of funds of £25,000 from TTC Deposit Account to TTC Current 
Account and a transfer of funds of £2,500 from TTC Deposit Account to VIC Account.  It was 
proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor Z Baker to approve the June payments and 
the transfer of £25,000 from the TTC Deposit Account to TTC Current Account and £2,500 from the 
TTC Deposit Account to the VIC Account. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
FS08. 07/25 To note income and expenditure for Month 3: 
Committee members noted that the Police Museum expenditure on Marketing and 
Training/Expenses was relatively high considering we are only into the first quarter of the budget.  
 
FS09. 07/25 To discuss and approve Internal Auditors Report: 
Following the Internal Auditors visit on 13th June, it was noted that the bank reconciliations are not 
being signed off by the Councillors who are carrying out the monthly audits, on further inspection 
the committee advised that these checks are taking place.   
 
The Internal Auditor had also requested that the BACS payments are released by two Councillors.  
The Committee advised that they are happy with the current arrangements and raised concerns if 
two Councillors had access to the Councils bank accounts whilst at home.  It was proposed by 
Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor L Farnham that the committee have considered the 
proposals put forward by the Internal Auditor and are not going to approve of the 
recommendations. 
 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
FS10. 07/25 To discuss and recommend to Full Council Expenses Policy: 
Following minor amendments, it was requested that the policy is brought back to the Finance & 
Scrutiny committee to recommend to Full Council in September.   
 
FS11. 07/25 To discuss and recommend to Full Council Vexatious Policy: 
It was proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor R Smith to recommend the Vexatious 
Policy to Full Council. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
 

FS12. 07/25 To discuss and approve employing a temporary events coordinator for Switch on 
event behind held on Friday 5th December 2025 due to the requirements under Martyn’s Law: 
Tetbury Town Council has successfully delivered its annual Christmas event for several years with 
the Executive Officer coordinating logistics, safety and volunteer management.  Due to the 
introduction of Martyn’s Law The Terrorism (Protection of Premises) Act 2025 the operational 
landscape for public events has changed significantly.  The funding of an events coordinator would 
come from the staffing budget.  EO will be holding a meeting with an events company this week and 
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will try to obtain a further 2 quotations, although CEO has advised this might not be possible due to 
timings.  It was proposed by Councillor L Farnham, seconded by Councillor R Smith to proceed with 
employing a temporary events coordinator. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 

 
It was requested that a copy of Martyn’s Law is given to the Goods Shed so they are fully aware of 
Martyn’s Law when holding events. 
 
FS13. 07/25 To discuss and approve the IT provider for Tetbury Town Council: 
Councillor S Scott provided an overview.  The Office 365 price is virtually the same with all 
companies that have been contacted.  A cost analysis will be carried out and presented to the 
Finance & Scrutiny committee in September. 
 
FS14. 07/25 To discuss budget requirements for 2026-2027: 
Councillor S Scott provided an overview.  At the end of the financial year TTC held £82,390 in general 
reserves and £91,862 3 months contingency, there is a possibility that the precept would need to be 
raised by 2%, although this may change before the budget is finalized in January 2026. 
 
FS15. 07/25 Correspondence Received: 
None 
 
FS16. 07/25 Councillor Reports: 
Councillor J Taylor – Attended the Cotswold District Council housing supply meeting, information 
from this meeting has been emailed to all Councillors. 
Councillor R Smith – Could we please remind Committee members to speak one at a time? 
Councillor L Farnham – Following Councillor P Coleman resignation when will the email address for 
Councillor P Coleman cease, CEO advised that the email account closed today in line with the 
vacancy notice. 
 
FS17. 07/25 Items for next meeting: 
IT Supplier, Budget, Expenses Policy, update on Events Coordinator 
  
FS18. 07/25 Date of next meeting: 
Monday 8th September 2025, 7pm 
 
FS19. 07/25 Exclusion of the Public and Press to allow discussion of confidential business: It was 
proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded Councillor Z Baker that under Section 1(2) of the Public 
Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the Public and Press be excluded from the Meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds they involved the likely disclosure of confidential 
information (as defined in paragraphs (1) and (2) of Part I of Schedule 12A to Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 [Information relating to an individual and Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person]), and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information concerned. 
 

 Voting Record:                For – 7                    Against – 0                      Abstentions – 0             Absent - 2 
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Meeting closed 8.15pm 
 

FS20. 07/25 To approve Closed Session minutes dated 14th June 2025: 
It was proposed by Councillor S Scott, seconded by Councillor L Farnham to approve the Closed 
Session minutes dated 14th June 2025. 
 
 

Meeting closed 8.17pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair ………………………………………………………………………..  Dated ………………………………………………………. 



Report to a Meeting of  
Tetbury Town Council’s Finance and Scrutiny Committee 

Monday 8th September 2025, 7pm 
________________________________________________________________________ 

PROGRESS AGAINST ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

1. Purpose of Report 
To note the actions taken on previous decisions of the Committee. 

2. Recommendation 
That the Action Points be noted. 

Ref  ACTION WHO STATUS 

FS07. 06/24 Meeting with Police Museum Curator Cllrs Z Baker, 

CEO 

Notes emailed to all 
members. 

FS11. 11/24 
 
 
 
 
 
TC11. 12/24 

Building Working Group to be set up 
and meet on a monthly basis with an 
initial report being received at Full 
Council in March 
 
 
Full Council approved Building 
Working Group remit 

 

 

 

 

Cllrs S 

Sanderson, S 

Scott, P 

Coleman 

 

Full council agenda item 
to request members on 
working group due to 
Councillor resigning from 
TTC 

 

 

 

Meeting took place. 
EICR completed 02.04.25 
 

FS05. 02/25 Civic Expenses CEO Agenda item 11 

FS15. 03/25 IT Provider – Councillor Scott to 
contact the 3 companies who have 
provided a quotation and to bring 
forward a recommendation 

Cllr S Scott On-going 

FS12. 07/25 Events Co-ordinator CEO/EO Due to the vast range of 
responsibilities to provide 
and cover this event, the 
Events company will 
employ 4 members of 
staff to assist with the 
coordination of the event.  
EO liaising with events 
company on a regular 
basis. 

 
3. Financial Implications 

None arising directly from this item. 
4. Legal Implications 

None arising directly from this item 
 

 



VIC Current Account £1,635.42

TOTAL £1,635.42

Total £0.00
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure

Project 
Expenditure

Comment

September £3,250.00 £0.00
October £3,250.00 £0.00
November £3,250.00 £0.00
December £3,250.00 £0.00
January £3,250.00 £0.00
February £3,250.00 £0.00
March £3,250.00 £0.00

Total £0.00 £22,750.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

Account income transferred from TTC Deposit Account as and when required
Total expenditure budget £26,520

FO
RE

CA
ST

-£21,114.58

VIC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£1,635.42

Note

Note

VIC Bank Summary @ 31st August 2025

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL



VIC Current Account £1,316.25

TOTAL £1,316.25

Total £0.00
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure

Project 
Expenditure

Comment

August £3,250.00 £0.00
September £3,250.00 £0.00
October £3,250.00 £0.00
November £3,250.00 £0.00
December £3,250.00 £0.00
January £3,250.00 £0.00
February £3,250.00 £0.00
March £3,250.00 £0.00

Total £0.00 £26,000.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

Account income transferred from TTC Deposit Account as and when required
Total expenditure budget £26,520

VIC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£1,316.25

Note

Note

VIC Bank Summary @ 31st July 2025

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL
FO

RE
CA

ST

-£24,683.75



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 August 2025

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

TTC Current Account31/08/2025 12,535.58
TTC Deposit31/08/2025 248,306.23
ttc fixed term deposit31/08/2025 92,173.45
Lloyds Credit Card31/08/2025 0.00
Police Museum & Courtroom31/08/2025 12,599.11
TIC 0073400231/08/2025 1,635.42
Petty Cash Tin VIC31/08/2025 1.10
CIL & Buildings Maintenance31/08/2025 81,706.50

448,957.39
Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00
Closing Balance 448,957.39
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 TTC - Current Account 12,535.58
2 TTC - Deposit Account 248,306.23
3 TTC Contingency 92,173.45
4 Credit Card Account 0.00
5 Police Museum 12,599.11
6 VIC - Current Account 1,635.42
7 Petty Cash VIC 1.10
8 CIL & Building Maintenance 81,706.50

Total Cash & Bank Balances 448,957.39
Other Cash & Bank Balances 0.00



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026
Bank - Cash and Investment Reconciliation as at 31 July 2025

Confirmed Bank & Investment Balances
Bank Statement Balances

TTC Current Account31/07/2025 14,159.59
TTC Deposit31/07/2025 275,603.88
ttc fixed term deposit31/07/2025 92,115.15
Lloyds Credit Card31/07/2025 0.00
Police Museum & Courtroom31/07/2025 12,817.48
TIC 0073400231/07/2025 1,316.25
Petty Cash Tin VIC31/07/2025 1.10
CIL & Buildings Maintenance31/07/2025 81,654.82

477,668.27
Receipts not on Bank Statement

0.00
Closing Balance 477,668.27
All Cash & Bank Accounts

1 TTC - Current Account 14,159.59
2 TTC - Deposit Account 275,603.88
3 TTC Contingency 92,115.15
4 Credit Card Account 0.00
5 Police Museum 12,817.48
6 VIC - Current Account 1,316.25
7 Petty Cash VIC 1.10
8 CIL & Building Maintenance 81,654.82

Total Cash & Bank Balances 477,668.27
Other Cash & Bank Balances 0.00



Tetbury Town Council Current Account £12,535.58
TTC Deposit Account £248,306.23
Police Museum £12,599.11
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,706.50 Northfield Garage £21,120.77 - May 2025
3 month Fixed Rate Account £92,173.45

TOTAL £447,320.87

General Reserve @ 3 Months Routine Expenditure £92,173.45
New Burial Ground EMR £30,372.06
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,706.50
Van Purchase £1,008.09

Total £205,260.10
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure Project Expenditure

Comment

September £121,742.00 £35,000.00 £0.00 25% precept income
October £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
November £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
December £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
January £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
February £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
March £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00

Total £125,192.00 £245,000.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

FO
RE

CA
ST

£122,252.77

TTC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£242,060.77

Note

Note

TTC Bank Summary @ 31st August 2025

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL



Tetbury Town Council Current Account £14,159.59
TTC Deposit Account £275,603.88
Police Museum £12,817.48     £500 Tesco Blue Tokens £2580 Bristol CC
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,654.82 Northfield Garage £21,120.77 - May 2025
3 month Fixed Rate Account £92,115.15

TOTAL £476,350.92

General Reserve @ 3 Months Routine Expenditure £92,115.15
New Burial Ground EMR £30,372.06
CIL and Buildings Maintenance £81,654.82
Van Purchase £1,008.09

Total £205,150.12
Current Working Capital B5-B15

Monthly Forecast of Outturn (FOO)
Forecast 
Income

Routine 
Expenditure Project Expenditure

Comment

August £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
September £121,742.00 £35,000.00 £0.00 25% precept income
October £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
November £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
December £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
January £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
February £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00
March £575.00 £35,000.00 £0.00

Total £125,767.00 £280,000.00 £0.00
Year End FOO (Free Reserve)

TTC MONTHLY FINANCIAL SUMMARY

£271,200.80

Note

Note

TTC Bank Summary @ 31st July 2025

Committed Costs

AC
TU

AL
FO

RE
CA

ST

£116,967.80



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
16:24
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 157
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis5

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

01/07/2025 1.30Banked:Rebate
Lloyds Bank 1.30Rebate 1.301900 90 Lux Rewards Cashback

30/07/2025 1.30Banked:Rebate
Lloyds 1.30Rebate 1.301900 90 Lux Rewards Cashback

03/08/2025 3.79Banked:Credit
Lloyds Bank 3.79Credit 3.791900 90 Cashback Credit

03/08/2025 0.61Banked:Credit
Lloyds Bank 0.61Credit 0.611900 90 Cashback Credit

07/08/2025 737.07Banked:
TTC - Current Account 737.07Top Up 737.07200 Credit Card Payment

744.07

Cashbook Totals 744.07 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

744.07

744.070.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 158



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Credit Card Account
16:24
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 4
Page: 158
User: NP

For Month No: 5
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis5
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/07/2025 Tesco BACS 9.36 9.364130 100 Liners/glass cleaner/DW tablet
01/07/2025 Tesco BACS 46.93 7.82 39.114410 110 34.28l mower fuel
03/07/2025 The Gilbertine Kitchen BACS 16.70 16.704002 100 TUPC Networking
03/07/2025 Orange Packaging Ltd BACS 18.40 3.07 15.334130 100 60 rolls Toilet Tissue
03/07/2025 Amazon Business BACS 29.49 4.92 24.574130 100 15 Packs Paper Towels
04/07/2025 Amazon BACS 19.60 19.604130 100 Toilet Roll Dispenser
07/07/2025 Tesco BACS 10.90 10.904130 100 Refreshments
07/07/2025 Adobe BACS 19.97 19.974190 100 Monthly IT charges
08/07/2025 Amazon Business BACS 47.50 7.92 39.584420 110 Cargo Work Trousers
09/07/2025 Visit Tetbury BACS 2.50 2.504130 100 Greeting Card
10/07/2025 Amazon Business BACS 15.67 2.61 13.064130 100 Black Fineliner Stabilo
10/07/2025 Amazon Business BACS 64.66 10.78 53.884130 100 Pedestal Stand Fan
11/07/2025 Tesco BACS 7.94 7.944130 100 Refreshments
14/07/2025 Tesco BACS 7.55 7.554130 100 Refreshments
15/07/2025 Oldbury Service Station BACS 73.00 12.17 60.834410 110 50.73l van fuel
18/07/2025 Tesco BACS 1.65 1.654130 100 Milk
27/07/2025 Canva BACS 13.00 13.004160 100 Monthly subscription
28/07/2025 Tesco BACS 17.25 17.254130 100 Refreshments/Bleach
30/07/2025 Premier Inn BACS 59.00 9.83 49.174002 100 CEO 18.11.25 SLCC Bootcamp
30/07/2025 Premier Inn BACS 59.00 9.83 49.174002 100 EO 18.11.25 SLCC Bootcamp
30/07/2025 SLCC Head Office Taunton BACS 102.00 17.00 85.004060 100 CEO Bootcamp - South 19.11.25
30/07/2025 SLCC Head Office Taunton BACS 102.00 17.00 85.004060 100 EO Bootcamp South 19.11.25

744.07 641.12
Balance Carried Fwd 0.00

102.95

Total Payments for Month

744.07Cashbook Totals

102.950.00

0.00 641.12



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Police Museum & Court Room
15:06
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 5
Page: 147
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       12,817.48 12,817.48

5
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

18/08/2025 100.13Banked:Donations
Donations 100.13Donations 100.131130 115 Donations Received

100.13

Cashbook Totals 12,917.61 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

12,917.61

100.130.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 148



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

Police Museum & Court Room
15:06
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 5
Page: 148
User: NP

For Month No: 5
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis5
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

15/08/2025 The Museums Association BACS 88.00 2.35 85.654161 115 Institutional Membership Fee
15/08/2025 Modes Users Association BACS 222.00 37.00 185.004161 115 Support & Membership Fee
29/08/2025 Lloyds Bank BACS 8.50 8.504491 115 July - Aug charges

318.50 279.15
Balance Carried Fwd 12,599.11

39.35

Total Payments for Month

12,917.61Cashbook Totals

39.350.00

0.00 12,878.26



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
16:28
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 1
Page: 330
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       14,159.59 14,159.59

5
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

07/08/2025 390.00Banked:Credit
Circle Cloud 390.00Credit 390.001092 90 Monthly telephone credit

11/08/2025 550.00Banked:Credit
Lloyds Bank 550.00Credit 550.001900 90 Unknown credit

13/08/2025 50.00Banked:Plot 15
A Batchelor 50.00Plot 15 50.001804 110 Highfield Allotment 15

14/08/2025 25,000.00Banked:
TTC - Deposit Account 25,000.00Top-up 25,000.00210 August Top Up

15/08/2025 575.00Banked:Rent
R Parker 575.00Rent 575.001120 90 August Rent

15/08/2025 30.00Banked:Xmas
Kelly Dilley 30.00Xmas 30.001141 110 Kelly Sweets Xmas Market

18/08/2025 7.32Banked:Flat Gas
R Parker 7.32Flat Gas 7.321900 90 Flat Gas June - Aug

18/08/2025 80.00Banked:Burial
James Long 80.00Burial 80.001110 90 King & McKenzie Memorials

20/08/2025 463.20Banked:
VIC - Current Account 463.20Maps 463.20270 Maps TTC paid instead of VIC

28/08/2025 80.00Banked:Markets
C Law 80.00Markets 80.001140 90 Market

27,225.52

Cashbook Totals 41,385.11 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

41,385.11

27,225.520.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 331



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
16:28
01/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 1
Page: 331
User: NP

For Month No: 5
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis5
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

03/07/2025 Cotswold District Council DD 738.00 738.004070 100 August Business Rates
01/08/2025 Water2business DD 54.12 9.02 45.104095 110 Jan-July St Saviours water
06/08/2025 Chalk & Cheese BACS 463.20 463.204800 200 Town info and map
07/08/2025 Dick Lovett Swindon BACS 135.58 22.60 112.984220 100 Stone chip repair BMW
07/08/2025 Credit Card Account Top Up 737.07 737.07230 Credit Card Payment
08/08/2025 Nest Pension DD 178.50 178.504001 100 July Pension
15/08/2025 Tetbury Motor Centre BACS 802.18 125.36 676.824220 100 MOT, Shockers, Sensors
15/08/2025 KCS Professional Services BACS 168.24 28.04 140.204190 100 Aug - Nov Photocopier rent
15/08/2025 Water Plus BACS 39.77 6.63 33.144475 110 June - July Allotment
15/08/2025 SureTeam Limited BACS 720.00 120.00 600.004430 110 Fire/Tetbury Trail Risk Assmnt
15/08/2025 Tara Niblett BACS 4.50 4.504002 100 Community Fridge mileage
15/08/2025 Kings Tree Services Ltd BACS 1,215.60 202.60 863.004435 110 Oak/Silver Birch Braybrooke

4435 110 150.00 Apple Tree limb Tetbury Trail
15/08/2025 GCC - Pensions BACS 3,792.13 3,792.134001 100 August pensions
15/08/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 3,141.85 3,141.854000 100 August Tax & NI
15/08/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 25.32 4.22 21.104400 110 Wellingtons & Gloves
15/08/2025 Jireh Solutions Ltd BACS 178.80 29.80 149.004190 100 Update Windows 11/PC Removed
15/08/2025 SureTeam Limited BACS 120.00 20.00 100.004175 100 H&S Monthly contract
15/08/2025 Tetbury Motor Centre BACS 451.04 75.17 375.874220 100 Fuel Filter/Pump sensor
15/08/2025 Jireh Solutions Ltd BACS 589.51 98.25 491.264190 100 Monthly IT Support
15/08/2025 Tetbury Hardware Store BACS 34.17 5.70 28.474400 110 Bags, Battery, Brasso
15/08/2025 Steele Waste & Demolition BACS 72.00 72.004430 110 General Waste Removal
15/08/2025 Daniel Seal BACS 280.00 280.004240 100 PAT Testing 99 items

350 0 -280.00 PAT Testing 99 items
6000 100 280.00 PAT Testing 99 items

18/08/2025 Lloyds Bank BACS 8.50 8.504492 100 June - July Bank Charges
18/08/2025 Circle.cloud Communications DD 249.43 41.57 207.864080 100 Monthly telephone charges
19/08/2025 British Gas DD 131.86 6.28 125.584090 100 Jul - Aug electricity
22/08/2025 Tesco Mobile DD 13.71 13.714080 100 Monthly telephone charges
28/08/2025 Salaries BACS 14,178.79 14,178.794000 100 August salaries
28/08/2025 EE DD 38.39 6.40 31.994080 100 Monthly telephone charges
29/08/2025 British Gas DD 97.91 4.66 93.254090 100 July - Aug gas
29/08/2025 HM Revenue & Tax DD 189.36 189.364000 100 PAYE Month 2 Underpayment

28,849.53 28,043.23
Balance Carried Fwd 12,535.58

806.30

Total Payments for Month

41,385.11Cashbook Totals

806.300.00

0.00 40,578.81



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:56
02/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 434
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       1,316.25 1,316.25

5
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

04/08/2025 24.53Banked:0108
Square Payments 24.530108 2.501862 200 Cards & Notelets

1875 200 10.48 Gifts & Souvenirs
1872 200 6.99 Tea Towels
1870 200 5.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.44 Automatic Square Charges

04/08/2025 37.24Banked:0208
Square Payments 37.240208 1.001880 200 Books & Guides

1862 200 5.50 Cards/notelets & Postcards
1875 200 5.24 Gifts & Souvenirs
1805 200 1.00 Maps
1872 200 6.99 Tea Towels
1840 200 16.17 Goods Shed Ticket Sales
1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.66 Automatic Square Charges

05/08/2025 44.12Banked:500725
Cash received in till 44.12500725 12.981875 200 Gifts & Souvenirs

1805 200 20.94 Maps
1862 200 6.20 Postcards
1870 200 4.00 Walks & Cycling

05/08/2025 4.91Banked:0408
Square Payments 4.910408 3.001862 200 Postcards

1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.09 Automatic Square Charges

06/08/2025 47.84Banked:0508
Square Payments 47.840508 6.851862 200 Cards & Notelets

1875 200 6.58 Gifts & Souvenirs
1805 200 6.99 Maps
1872 200 26.27 Tea Towels
1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.85 Automatic Square Charges

08/08/2025 35.84Banked:0708
Square Payments 35.840708 10.001880 200 Books & Guides

1862 200 2.50 Cards & Notelets
1875 200 5.00 Gifts & Souvenirs
1872 200 6.99 Tea Towels
1870 200 11.99 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.64 Automatic Square Charges

11/08/2025 5.30Banked:0808
Square Payments 5.300808 5.391840 200 Goods Shed Ticket Sales

4961 200 -0.09 Automatic Square Charges
11/08/2025 6.86Banked:0908

Square Payments 6.860908 4.991805 200 Maps
1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling

Continued on Page 435



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:56
02/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 435
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis5

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

4961 200 -0.13 Automatic Square Charges
12/08/2025 40.14Banked:500726

Cash received in till 40.14500726 8.191862 200 Cards/Notelets & Postcards
1875 200 15.97 Gifts & Souvenirs
1805 200 6.99 Maps
1872 200 6.99 Tea Towels
1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling

14/08/2025 20.51Banked:1308
Square Payments 20.511308 5.991872 200 Tea Towels

1870 200 15.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.48 Automatic Square Charges

14/08/2025 2,500.00Banked:
TTC - Deposit Account 2,500.00Top-up 2,500.00210 August top-up

18/08/2025 12.15Banked:1508
Square Payments 12.151508 1.001805 200 Maps

1830 200 7.90 National Express Ticket Sales
1865 200 3.50 Post & Packaging
4961 200 -0.25 Automatic Square Charges

19/08/2025 24.89Banked:500727
Cash received in till 24.89500727 2.901862 200 Cards/Notelets & Postcards

1805 200 17.99 Maps
1870 200 4.00 Walks & Cycling

19/08/2025 15.89Banked:1808
Square Payments 15.891808 16.171840 200 Goods Shed Ticket Sales

4961 200 -0.28 Automatic Square Charges
21/08/2025 18.64Banked:2008

Square Payments 18.642008 4.991805 200 Maps
1872 200 13.98 Tea Towels
4961 200 -0.33 Automatic Square Charges

26/08/2025 5.89Banked:2208
Square Payments 5.892208 5.991875 200 Gifts & Souvenirs

4961 200 -0.10 Automatic Square Charges
26/08/2025 0.98Banked:2308

Square Payments 0.982308 1.001805 200 Maps
4961 200 -0.02 Automatic Square Charges

27/08/2025 12.72Banked:2608
Square Payments 12.722608 9.951805 200 Maps

1870 200 3.00 Walks & Cycling
4961 200 -0.23 Automatic Square Charges

28/08/2025 31.83Banked:500728
Cash received in till 31.83500728 6.991880 200 Books & Guides

1862 200 4.89 Cards/Notelets & Postcards
Continued on Page 436



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:56
02/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 436
User: NP

For Month No: 5

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis5

Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

1805 200 17.95 Maps
1870 200 2.00 Walks & Cycling

28/08/2025 3.92Banked:2708
Square Payments 3.922708 1.991862 200 Cards/Notelets & Postcards

1805 200 2.00 Maps
4961 200 -0.07 Automatic Square Charges

29/08/2025 5.85Banked:2808
Square Payments 5.852808 5.951805 200 Maps

4961 200 -0.10 Automatic Square Charges
2,900.05

Cashbook Totals 4,216.30 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

4,216.30

2,900.050.000.00

0.00

Continued on Page 437



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:56
02/09/2025Date:

Time: Cashbook 6
Page: 437
User: NP

For Month No: 5
Payments for Month
Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c

Nominal Ledger Analysis5
£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/08/2025 Water2business DD 39.39 39.394090 200 Jan-Mar water last invoice
01/08/2025 Water2business DD -39.39 -39.394090 200 Account Closed payment
01/08/2025 Water2business DD 4.95 4.954090 200 Jan-March 2025
06/08/2025 Chalk & Cheese Design Ltd BACS 463.20 463.204800 200 A3 folded to DL town map
15/08/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 498.50 498.504940 200 August Tax
15/08/2025 Sophie Learmont BACS 12.60 12.604885 200 Bee Flower
15/08/2025 Goods Shed Art Centre BACS 9.78 9.784935 200 Ticket sales
15/08/2025 Tetbury & District Footpath Gr BACS 123.20 123.204800 200 Various maps
15/08/2025 Goods Shed Art Centre BACS 35.21 35.214935 200 Various June ticket sales
15/08/2025 Chalk and Cheese BACS -463.20 -463.204800 200 Invoice paid by TTC
19/08/2025 Lloyds Bank BACS 8.50 8.504801 200 June - July Bank Charges
20/08/2025 TTC - Current Account Maps 463.20 463.20200 Maps TTC paid instead of VIC
28/08/2025 Salaries BACS 1,424.94 1,424.944940 200 August salaries

2,580.88 2,580.88
Balance Carried Fwd 1,635.42

0.00

Total Payments for Month

4,216.30Cashbook Totals

0.000.00

0.00 4,216.30



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
11:23
04/09/2025Date:

Time Cashbook 1
Page: 332
User: NP

For Month No: 6

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       12,535.58 12,535.58

6
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 32,945.51 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

32,945.51

0.000.00
Balance Carried Fwd 20,409.93

0.00

0.00

Continued on Page 333



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

TTC - Current Account
11:23
04/09/2025Date:

Time Cashbook 1
Page: 333
User: NP

For Month No: 6
Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c
Nominal Ledger 6

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

01/09/2025 Water2business DD 221.90 221.904090 100 Feb-July water & sewerage
03/09/2025 Cotswold District Council DD 704.50 704.504070 100 Sept Business Rates
12/09/2025 SLCC Head Office Taunton BACS 36.00 6.00 30.004060 100 Safeguarding Course - TN
12/09/2025 SLCC Head Office Taunton BACS 36.00 6.00 30.004060 100 Safeguarding Course - VB
12/09/2025 Water Plus BACS 59.49 3.29 56.204475 110 July - Aug water Highfield
12/09/2025 SLCC Head Office Taunton BACS 162.00 27.00 135.004060 100 Community Events - VB
12/09/2025 GCC - Pensions BACS 4,208.68 4,208.684001 100 September pensions
12/09/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 6,254.48 6,254.484000 100 Sept Tax +NI
12/09/2025 Ratcliffe & Son BACS 245.81 40.97 204.844400 110 Repair Mitox Mutli Tool
12/09/2025 Tetbury Hardware Store BACS 14.80 2.47 12.334400 110 Refuse Bags
12/09/2025 Jireh Solutions Ltd BACS 545.16 90.86 454.304190 100 Monthly IT Support
12/09/2025 STL Gloucester Ltd BACS 1,200.00 200.00 1,000.004470 110 Intall and remove bunting
12/09/2025 Dolphins Hall BACS 2,500.00 2,500.004260 100 2025/26 Strategic Grant
12/09/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 126.00 21.00 105.004430 110 Storage Container
12/09/2025 Eagle Plant BACS 5.82 0.97 4.854400 110 Black Bucket/Oil Shot
12/09/2025 SureTeam Limited BACS 120.00 20.00 100.004175 100 Monthly H&S Charges
16/09/2025 Lloyds Bank BACS 8.50 8.504492 100 Jul - Aug bank charges
26/09/2025 Salaries BACS 16,496.37 16,496.374000 100 Sept salaries

32,945.51 32,526.95

418.56

Total Payments for Month

32,945.51Cashbook Totals

418.560.00

0.00 32,526.95



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:18
04/09/2025Date:

Time Cashbook 6
Page: 438
User: NP

For Month No: 6

Receipt Ref
Receipts for Month

Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ VAT£ Debtors Centre
Nominal Ledger Analysis

Balance Brought Fwd :       1,635.42 1,635.42

6
Transaction DetailA/c £ Amount

0.00Banked
0.00 0.00

0.00

Cashbook Totals 2,354.56 0.00

Total Receipts for Month

2,354.56

0.000.00
Balance Carried Fwd 719.14

0.00

0.00

Continued on Page 439



Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026

VIC - Current Account
11:18
04/09/2025Date:

Time Cashbook 6
Page: 439
User: NP

For Month No: 6
Payments for Month

Date Payee Name Reference £ VAT£ Creditors A/c
Nominal Ledger 6

£ Total Amnt Transaction DetailCentre £ Amount

12/09/2025 HM Revenue & Tax BACS 629.54 629.544940 200 Tax + NI Sept
26/09/2025 Salaries BACS 1,725.02 1,725.024940 200 Sept salaries

2,354.56 2,354.56

0.00

Total Payments for Month

2,354.56Cashbook Totals

0.000.00

0.00 2,354.56



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 5

02/09/2025
12:02

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
90 TTC Income

75.0%121,1671076 Precept  363,502 484,669
0.0%(21,121)1078 CIL Income  21,121 0 21,121
0.0%(1,274)1090 Interest Received  1,274 0
0.0%(2,046)1092 Telephone Monthly Credit  2,046 0
0.0%(3,230)1110 Burials  3,230 0

41.7%4,0251120 Flat Rent  2,875 6,900
0.0%(12)1122 Flat Gas  12 0
0.0%(240)1140 Markets  240 0

79.9%1,4391200 Grants Received  5,725 7,164
0.0%(3,693)1900 Miscellaneous Income  3,693 0

498,733403,718TTC Income :- Income 95,015 80.9% 21,121
Net Income 403,718 498,733 95,015

6001 less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 382,598 498,733 116,135

100 TTC Administration
34.7%164,813 164,8134000 TTC Admin. Staff  87,587 252,400
53.7%17,072 17,0724001 TTC Pensions  19,828 36,900
26.8%1,829 1,8294002 TTC Staff Expenses  671 2,500

0.0%400 4004030 Power of Gen. Competence  0 400
23.1%4,998 4,9984060 Training Costs  1,502 6,500

0.0%19,200 19,2004062 Election Costs  0 19,200
0.0%(5,000) (5,000)4063 CIL Grant Expenditure  5,000 0 5,000

43.5%4,796 4,7964070 Business Rates  3,691 8,487
138.5%(905) (905)4080 Telephone  3,255 2,350
86.0%350 3504085 Allotment Exp  2,150 2,500
23.7%5,720 5,7204090 Utilities  1,780 7,500

131.7%(2,222) (2,222)4120 Insurance  9,222 7,000
43.8%983 9834130 Office Supplies  767 1,750

0.0%(350) (350)4135 Defibrillators  350 0 350
75.6%488 4884140 Publicity  1,512 2,000
94.2%186 1864160 Subscriptions  3,014 3,200
69.3%1,536 1,5364170 Audit/ Professional Fees  3,464 5,000
33.3%1,000 1,0004175 Health & Safety Monthly Contra  500 1,500

0.0%5,000 5,0004180 Legal Fees  0 5,000
44.2%8,367 8,3674190 IT  6,633 15,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004200 Member's Expenses  0 1,000
0.0%800 8004210 Civic Expenses  0 800

Continued over page



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 5

02/09/2025
12:02

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 2
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
37.5%2,200 2,2004220 Vehicle Costs & Repairs  1,320 3,520

0.0%1,100 1,1004230 Vehicle Tax/Insurance  0 1,100
0.0%(1,213) (1,213)4240 Building Repairs/Maintenance  1,213 0 1,213
0.0%2,500 2,5004265 D. Hall Grounds Maintenance  0 2,500

50.0%9,820 9,8204290 PWLB Loan  9,819 19,639
0.0%(35) (35)4355 Christmas Expenditure  35 0

41.7%60 604492 Bank charges  43 102
0.0%(186) (186)4996 Grant Expenditure  186 0

407,848163,542TTC Administration :- Indirect Expenditure 244,306 0 244,306 40.1% 6,563
Net Expenditure (163,542) (407,848) (244,306)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 6,563 0 (6,563)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (156,979) (407,848) (250,869)

110 HEC
0.0%(585)1141 Christmas Markets  585 0
0.0%(760)1804 Highfield Allotment Income  760 0

01,345HEC :- Income (1,345) 0
39.2%70 704095 St Saviours Water  45 115

100.0%0 04310 Current Youth Services  29,600 29,600
0.0%600 6004315 Emergency Fund  0 600

54.1%2,296 2,2964316 Holiday Youth Provision  2,704 5,000
0.0%3,000 3,0004317 Organisation Grants  0 3,000

14.4%2,995 2,9954400 Equipment & Repairs  505 3,500
22.0%1,559 1,5594410 Fuel  441 2,000
66.0%224 2244420 Clothing  436 660
30.1%4,228 4,2284430 Open Spaces  1,822 6,050
24.7%7,529 7,5294435 Trees / Tree Work  2,471 10,000
67.8%585 5854440 Planting  1,234 1,819

0.0%1,000 1,0004451 Christmas  0 1,000
18.4%1,632 1,6324460 Playground Inspection & Repair  368 2,000
45.8%2,439 2,4394470 Projects  2,061 4,500

0.0%500 5004471 Awards  0 500
0.0%(1,029) (1,029)4472 Market License  1,029 0
0.0%(126) (126)4475 Allotments Highfield  126 0
0.0%3,000 3,0004476 Town Centre  0 3,000

73,34442,841HEC :- Indirect Expenditure 30,503 0 30,503 58.4% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (41,496) (73,344) (31,848)

Continued over page



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 5

02/09/2025
12:02

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 3
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
115 Police Museum

0.0%(809)1130 Police Museum Donations  809 0
0.0%(3,080)1135 Police Museum Grants Received  3,080 0
0.0%(0)1900 Miscellaneous Income  0 0

03,889Police Museum :- Income (3,889) 0
0.0%400 4004061 PM Training and Expenses  0 400

83.6%123 1234121 Police Museum Insurance  627 750
59.4%345 3454141 Police Museum Marketing  505 850

270.6%(171) (171)4161 Police Museum Memberships  271 100
25.0%3,563 3,5634480 Police Museum Staff Costs  1,188 4,750

0.0%1,000 1,0004481 Police Museum Collections Care  0 1,000
42.2%231 2314482 PM Training and Expenses  169 400

0.0%(1,348) (1,348)4483 Police Museum Education  1,348 0
50.0%51 514491 Bank Charges  51 102

8,3524,158Police Museum :- Indirect Expenditure 4,194 0 4,194 49.8% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (269) (8,352) (8,083)

135 HEC
0.0%(0) (0)4316 Holiday Youth Provision  0 0

00HEC :- Indirect Expenditure (0) 0 (0) 0
Net Expenditure (0) 0 0

140 Community Projects
0.0%1,0001150 Community Fridge Grant  0 1,000

1,0000Community Projects :- Income 1,000 0
Net Income 0 1,000 1,000

200 Visitor Information Centre
35.8%7701805 Maps  430 1,200
71.8%851830 Ticket Sales Nat. Express Inc  215 300
39.9%1801840 Ticket Sales Goods Shed  120 300
35.5%2901862 Cards/Notelets and Postcards  160 450

1.8%1971865 Postage and Packaging  4 200
42.8%2861870 Walks & Cycles  214 500
36.0%6401872 Tea Towels  360 1,000
54.7%3401875 Gifts & Souvenirs  410 750
56.3%1091880 Books and Guides  141 250

Continued over page
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Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 4
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/08/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
0.0%(227)1882 Local Crafts  227 0

15.0%431885 Calendars  8 50
0.0%(1,432)1900 Miscellaneous Income  1,432 0

5,0003,720Visitor Information Centre :- Income 1,280 74.4% 0
41.7%60 604801 Banking charges  43 102

10243Visitor Information Centre :- Direct Expenditure 60 0 60 41.7% 0
0.0%(142) (142)4070 Business Rates  142 0
0.0%(548) (548)4090 Utilities  548 0

45.9%1,082 1,0824800 Maps  918 2,000
0.0%(59) (59)4810 Post Cards  59 0
0.0%(5) (5)4825 Cards/Notelets & Postcards  5 0
0.0%(64) (64)4830 Books - Heritage  64 0
0.0%750 7504835 Tea Towels  0 750
0.0%100 1004840 Calendars  0 100

18.0%1,639 1,6394845 Gifts & Souvenirs  361 2,000
114.9%(70) (70)4870 Website  540 470

0.0%(152) (152)4885 Local Craft  152 0
79.2%52 524900 Ticket Sales Nat. Express  198 250

0.0%(110) (110)4935 Ticket Sales Good Shed Arts Ce  110 0
39.9%14,483 14,4834940 VIC Staff Costs  9,617 24,100

6.2%469 4694961 Square Automatic Charges  31 500
0.0%1,000 1,0004970 VIC Repairs/IT  0 1,000

29.1%248 2484980 VIC Stationery/Miscellaneous  102 350
31,52012,847Visitor Information Centre :- Indirect Expenditure 18,673 0 18,673 40.8% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (9,170) (26,622) (17,452)

223,431 521,166
92,061412,672 504,733

297,735
189,241 (16,433) (205,674)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 297,735

81.8%
42.9%

plus Transfer from EMR 6,563 0 (6,563)
less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 174,683 (16,433) (191,116)



Cost Centre ReportMonth No: 4

04/08/2025
16:53

Tetbury Town Council 2025-2026 Page 1
Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 01/07/2025

Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
90 TTC Income

75.0%121,1671076 Precept  363,502 484,669
0.0%(21,121)1078 CIL Income  21,121 0 21,121
0.0%(962)1090 Interest Received  962 0
0.0%(1,656)1092 Telephone Monthly Credit  1,656 0
0.0%(3,150)1110 Burials  3,150 0

33.3%4,6001120 Flat Rent  2,300 6,900
0.0%(12)1122 Flat Gas  12 0
0.0%(160)1140 Markets  160 0

79.9%1,4391200 Grants Received  5,725 7,164
0.0%(3,129)1900 Miscellaneous Income  3,129 0

498,733401,717TTC Income :- Income 97,016 80.5% 21,121
Net Income 401,717 498,733 97,016

6001 less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 380,596 498,733 118,137

100 TTC Administration
27.8%182,323 182,3234000 TTC Admin. Staff  70,077 252,400
43.0%21,043 21,0434001 TTC Pensions  15,857 36,900
22.0%1,949 1,9494002 TTC Staff Expenses  551 2,500

0.0%400 4004030 Power of Gen. Competence  0 400
20.5%5,168 5,1684060 Training Costs  1,332 6,500

0.0%19,200 19,2004062 Election Costs  0 19,200
0.0%(5,000) (5,000)4063 CIL Grant Expenditure  5,000 0 5,000

34.8%5,534 5,5344070 Business Rates  2,953 8,487
127.7%(651) (651)4080 Telephone  3,001 2,350
86.0%350 3504085 Allotment Exp  2,150 2,500
20.8%5,939 5,9394090 Utilities  1,561 7,500

131.7%(2,222) (2,222)4120 Insurance  9,222 7,000
33.3%1,166 1,1664130 Office Supplies  584 1,750

0.0%(350) (350)4135 Defibrillators  350 0 350
75.6%488 4884140 Publicity  1,512 2,000
93.8%199 1994160 Subscriptions  3,001 3,200
69.3%1,536 1,5364170 Audit/ Professional Fees  3,464 5,000
26.7%1,100 1,1004175 Health & Safety Monthly Contra  400 1,500

0.0%5,000 5,0004180 Legal Fees  0 5,000
38.9%9,167 9,1674190 IT  5,833 15,000

0.0%1,000 1,0004200 Member's Expenses  0 1,000
0.0%800 8004210 Civic Expenses  0 800

Continued over page
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Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
4.4%3,366 3,3664220 Vehicle Costs & Repairs  154 3,520
0.0%1,100 1,1004230 Vehicle Tax/Insurance  0 1,100
0.0%(933) (933)4240 Building Repairs/Maintenance  933 0 933
0.0%2,500 2,5004265 D. Hall Grounds Maintenance  0 2,500

50.0%9,820 9,8204290 PWLB Loan  9,819 19,639
0.0%(35) (35)4355 Christmas Expenditure  35 0

33.3%68 684492 Bank charges  34 102
0.0%(186) (186)4996 Grant Expenditure  186 0

407,848138,010TTC Administration :- Indirect Expenditure 269,838 0 269,838 33.8% 6,283
Net Expenditure (138,010) (407,848) (269,838)

6000 plus Transfer from EMR 6,283 0 (6,283)
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (131,727) (407,848) (276,121)

110 HEC
0.0%(555)1141 Christmas Markets  555 0
0.0%(710)1804 Highfield Allotment Income  710 0

01,265HEC :- Income (1,265) 0
0.0%115 1154095 St Saviours Water  0 115

100.0%0 04310 Current Youth Services  29,600 29,600
0.0%600 6004315 Emergency Fund  0 600

54.1%2,296 2,2964316 Holiday Youth Provision  2,704 5,000
0.0%3,000 3,0004317 Organisation Grants  0 3,000

13.0%3,044 3,0444400 Equipment & Repairs  456 3,500
17.0%1,659 1,6594410 Fuel  341 2,000
60.0%264 2644420 Clothing  396 660
19.0%4,900 4,9004430 Open Spaces  1,150 6,050
14.6%8,542 8,5424435 Trees / Tree Work  1,458 10,000
67.8%585 5854440 Planting  1,234 1,819

0.0%1,000 1,0004451 Christmas  0 1,000
18.4%1,632 1,6324460 Playground Inspection & Repair  368 2,000
45.8%2,439 2,4394470 Projects  2,061 4,500

0.0%500 5004471 Awards  0 500
0.0%(1,029) (1,029)4472 Market License  1,029 0
0.0%(93) (93)4475 Allotments Highfield  93 0
0.0%3,000 3,0004476 Town Centre  0 3,000

73,34440,889HEC :- Indirect Expenditure 32,455 0 32,455 55.7% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (39,624) (73,344) (33,720)

Continued over page
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Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
115 Police Museum

0.0%(709)1130 Police Museum Donations  709 0
0.0%(3,080)1135 Police Museum Grants Received  3,080 0
0.0%(0)1900 Miscellaneous Income  0 0

03,789Police Museum :- Income (3,789) 0
0.0%400 4004061 PM Training and Expenses  0 400

83.6%123 1234121 Police Museum Insurance  627 750
59.4%345 3454141 Police Museum Marketing  505 850

0.0%100 1004161 Police Museum Memberships  0 100
25.0%3,563 3,5634480 Police Museum Staff Costs  1,188 4,750

0.0%1,000 1,0004481 Police Museum Collections Care  0 1,000
42.2%231 2314482 PM Training and Expenses  169 400

0.0%(1,348) (1,348)4483 Police Museum Education  1,348 0
41.7%60 604491 Bank Charges  43 102

8,3523,879Police Museum :- Indirect Expenditure 4,473 0 4,473 46.4% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (90) (8,352) (8,262)

135 HEC
0.0%(0) (0)4316 Holiday Youth Provision  0 0

00HEC :- Indirect Expenditure (0) 0 (0) 0
Net Expenditure (0) 0 0

140 Community Projects
0.0%1,0001150 Community Fridge Grant  0 1,000

1,0000Community Projects :- Income 1,000 0
Net Income 0 1,000 1,000

200 Visitor Information Centre
27.3%8721805 Maps  328 1,200
69.2%931830 Ticket Sales Nat. Express Inc  208 300
27.3%2181840 Ticket Sales Goods Shed  82 300
25.6%3351862 Cards/Notelets and Postcards  115 450

0.0%2001865 Postage and Packaging  0 200
31.8%3411870 Walks & Cycles  159 500
28.6%7141872 Tea Towels  286 1,000
46.4%4021875 Gifts & Souvenirs  348 750
49.1%1271880 Books and Guides  123 250

Continued over page
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Actual Year To Date Current Annual Bud  Variance Annual Total Committed Expenditure Funds Available % Spent Transfer to/from EMR
0.0%(227)1882 Local Crafts  227 0

15.0%431885 Calendars  8 50
0.0%(1,432)1900 Miscellaneous Income  1,432 0

5,0003,315Visitor Information Centre :- Income 1,685 66.3% 0
33.3%68 684801 Banking charges  34 102

10234Visitor Information Centre :- Direct Expenditure 68 0 68 33.3% 0
0.0%(142) (142)4070 Business Rates  142 0
0.0%(543) (543)4090 Utilities  543 0

16.6%1,668 1,6684800 Maps  332 2,000
0.0%(59) (59)4810 Post Cards  59 0
0.0%(5) (5)4825 Cards/Notelets & Postcards  5 0
0.0%(64) (64)4830 Books - Heritage  64 0
0.0%750 7504835 Tea Towels  0 750
0.0%100 1004840 Calendars  0 100

18.0%1,639 1,6394845 Gifts & Souvenirs  361 2,000
114.9%(70) (70)4870 Website  540 470

0.0%(140) (140)4885 Local Craft  140 0
79.2%52 524900 Ticket Sales Nat. Express  198 250

0.0%(65) (65)4935 Ticket Sales Good Shed Arts Ce  65 0
31.9%16,406 16,4064940 VIC Staff Costs  7,694 24,100

5.3%474 4744961 Square Automatic Charges  26 500
0.0%1,000 1,0004970 VIC Repairs/IT  0 1,000

29.1%248 2484980 VIC Stationery/Miscellaneous  102 350
31,52010,270Visitor Information Centre :- Indirect Expenditure 21,250 0 21,250 32.6% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (6,989) (26,622) (19,633)

193,082 521,166
94,648410,085 504,733

328,084
217,003 (16,433) (233,436)

Grand Totals:- Income

Net Income over Expenditure
Expenditure 0 328,084

81.2%
37.0%

plus Transfer from EMR 6,283 0 (6,283)
less Transfer to EMR 21,121 0 (21,121)

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 202,165 (16,433) (218,598)



Finance & Scrutiny – Monday 8th September 2025 
Agenda 10. Budget Requirements 2026/2027 

HE&C Budget Discussion 2026/27 

Budget Item Current Amount (£) Consideration 

Christmas 6000 Due to new legislation, extra 
provision is needed. See 
attached sheet for 
breakdown.  

Town Crier 650 Civic Events  

New Bunting 1500 This year's installation will be 
the last due to the condition 
of the bunting 

Bunting Installation 1000 Agreed  

Market Trading Licence 1000 Removed  

Tree Budget 10000 Tree survey due 27/28 

Equipment and Repairs 3500 Grounds Team  

Fuel 2000 Grounds Team  

Clothing 660 Grounds Team  

Open Spaces 6050 Agreed  

Playground Expenses 2000 Agreed  

Town Centre  3000 S106 

St Saviours Water 115 Agreed  

Youth Services 29600 Agreed  

Emergency Fund 600 Agreed 

Holiday Provision 2500 Reduced and agreed  

Inspiration Awards 2026/27 500 Agreed  

Project  1500 Agreed (CEO) 

Planting (TIB) 1900 Agreed (S Hirst)  

Grants  3000 To be twice yearly window 
opening 

Summary 
Total Budget Amount: £73075 

This document outlines the proposed budget considerations for the fiscal year 2026/27. The 

council is requested to review and discuss the allocations for various items, including Christmas, 

Town Crier, new bunting, bunting installation, and other essential services and projects. The 

goal is to ensure that the budget is allocated effectively to meet the needs of the community. 

This budget was discussed at the Heritage, Environment and Community meeting on Monday 1st 

September and it was resolved to recommend this budget to the Finance & Scrutiny Committee. 



Tetbury Town Council Budget 2026/27 - Summary
26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income £525,496 £491,599 £33,897 6.9

Expenses
General Running Costs £241,990 £232,600 £9,390 4.0
Building Costs £9,000 £8,487 £513 6.0
Town Maintenance Costs £165,353 £158,999 £6,354 4.0
F&S Budget £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0
H.E.C Budget £49,550 £49,550 £0 0.0
Borrowing £19,639 £19,639 £0 0.0
VIC Budget £25,736 £26,652 -£916 -3.4
Police Museum Budget £7,950 £7,950 £0 0.0

Total £521,718 £506,377 £15,341 3.0

Budget Surplus / Deficit £3,778 -£14,778 £18,556 -125.6
2025/26 Reserves £28,014
Estimated Reserves at end of 24/25 £31,792
Contingency % 6.09

This summary is based on an increase in the precept of: 7.00%
This would mean a change of cost to a band D home of: £12.32 Per Year



Income 

26-27 24-25 Difference %
Precept
No Of Paying Homes 2,753.8 2,753.8
Precept (D) £188.32 £176.00 £12.32 7.0
Total Precept £518,596 £484,669 £33,927 7.0

Other Income
Rent  from Flat £6,900 £6,930 -£30 -0.4
Office Rental £0 £0
Total Other Income £6,900 £6,930 -£30 -0.4

Total £525,496 £491,599 £33,867 6.9



General Running 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Office Staff Costs 127,579 135,400 -7,821 4% increase
Staff Pensions 18,741 18,500 241 1
Staff Expenses 1,000 1,000 0 0
Training Costs 6,000 6,000 0 0
Telephone 4,750 2,350 2,400 102
Utilities 7,500 7,500 0 0
Insurance 7,000 7,000 0 0
Office Supplies 5,000 1,750 3,250 186
Subscriptions 3,200 3,200 0 0
Internal Audit Fees 5,000 5,000 0 0
Legal Fees 5,000 5,000 0 0
IT 15,000 15,000 0 0
CIVIC Expenses 800 800 0 0
Election Costs 25,000 19,200 5,800 0
Publicity 3,500 2,000 1,500 75
Members Expenses 1,000 1,000 0 0
Power of General Competence 400 400 0 0
Petty Cash 0 0 0 #DIV/0!
Heath and Safety Contract 5,520 1,500 4,020 268

Budget Impact 241,990 232,600 9,390 4



Building Costs 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Building Repairs & Maintenance £0 £0 £0
Council Tax and Business Rates £9,000 £8,487 £513 3.0

Budget Impact £9,000 £8,487 £513 6.0



Town Maintenance 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income
Town Centre Grant (S106) 3000 3000 £0 0.0
Total Income 3000 3000 £0 0.0

Expenses
Maintenance Staff Costs £123,285 £117,000 £6,285 5.4
Staff Pensions £18,469 £18,400 £69 0.4
Staff Expenses £1,500 £1,500 £0
Vehicle Payments & Repairs £3,520 £3,520 £0 0.0
Vehicle Tax and Insurance £1,100 £1,100 £0 0.0
Equipment & Repairs £3,500 £3,500 £0 0.0
Training £500 £500 £0 0.0
Fuel £2,000 £2,000 £0 0.0
Planting £1,819 £1,819 £0 0.0
Tree Maintenance £10,000 £10,000 £0 0.0
Clothing £660 £660 £0 0.0
Playground Inspection and Repair £2,000 £2,000 £0 0.0

Total Expenses £168,353 £161,999 £6,354 3.9
Budget Impact £165,353 £158,999 £6,354 4.0



F&S

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Small Grants £0 £0 £0
Dolphins Hall £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0
Total £2,500 £2,500 £0 0.0



Health Environment & Community 

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income
Allotment Grant (S106) 2,500 2,500 0 0
Open Spaces 700 700 0 0
Total 3,200 3,200 0 0

Expenses
Youth Services £29,600 £29,600 £0
Defibrilators £0 £0 £0 0.0
Emergency Fund £600 £600 £0 0.0
Holiday Youth Provision £5,000 £5,000 £0 0.0
Organisation Grants £7,500 £7,500 £0 0.0
Christmas 1,000 1,000 0 0
Open Spaces 6,050 6,050 0 0
Allotments 2,500 2,500 0 0
Awards 500 500 0 0

Total £52,750 £52,750 £0 0.0
Budget Impact £49,550 £49,550 £0 0.0

Please see separate report for HEC requests



Borrowing

26-27 25-26 Difference %

PWLB Repayments (Goods Shed) £19,639 £19,639 £0 0

Budget Impact £19,639 £19,639 £0



VIC

26-27 25-26 Difference % Notes

Income 
Trading Income 6,000 5,000 1,000 20.0
Totals 6,000 5,000 1,000 20.0

Expenditure
Staff Costs 24,954 24,100 854 3.5
Insurance 132 132 0 0.0
Stock 5,400 5,570 -170 -3.1
IT 1,000 1,000 0 0.0
Card Processing Costs 250 500 -250 -50.0
Stationery 0 350 -350 -100.0

Total Expenditure 31,736 31,652 84 0.3
Budget Impact 25,736 26,652 -916 -3.4



Police Museum

26-27 25-26 Difference %

Income 
Donations 700 700 0
Grants 500 500 0
Other 500 500 0
Totals 1,700 1,700 0

Expenditure
Collections Care / Packaging 1,000 1,000 0 0.0
Misc Expenses 300 300 0 0.0
Insurance 750 750 0 0.0
Training 250 250 0 0.0
Publicity & Events 850 850 0 0.0
Outreach / Education 0 0 0 0.0
Remedial Conservation 0 0 0 0.0
Shop 0 0 0 0.0
Memberships 250 250 0 0.0
Projects 1,500 1,500 0
Staff Costs 4,750 4,750 0 0.0

Total Expenditure 9,650 9,650 0 0.0
Budget Impact 7,950 7,950 0 0.0



Reserves

Current Emergency Reserves 95,000
Actual % Emergency Reserves 18
Expected % Emergency Reserve 20

Estimated Free Reserves 04/2025 28,014

Proposed Reserve Transfers
Building Fund 0
Increase Emergency Reserves 0
Total Transfers 0

Excess Reserves Carried into 2026/27 28,014

Optional Reserves
Burial Fund 30,370
Shelter Funds 10,000
Total Optional Reserves 40,370

Reserves Including Optional Reserves 68,384

Emergency Reserves for 2025/26 95,000
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Purpose 

This policy sets out the Council's rules on how employees, Councillors, Curator and Police 

Museum Volunteers can claim for expenses incurred in the performance of their duties for 

the Council. The purpose of this policy is to ensure that employees are properly reimbursed 

for legitimate business expenses and to ensure that these expenses are treated 

appropriately for tax purposes.    

General procedure 

The Council will reimburse you for actual expenditure that is incurred wholly, necessarily and 

exclusively in connection with authorised duties that you undertake in the course of your 

employment.  

Expenses will not be paid unless supporting evidence is provided, this should include 

original receipts or invoices with the date and time of the transaction (unless you are 

claiming for mileage). When claiming for travel expenses on public transport, you should 

enclose the tickets showing the departure point and destination of your journey, where 

possible. Credit and debit card statements will not be accepted.  

Expenses claims must be submitted within 30 days of the expense being incurred. If this is 

not practical, written approval for any extension will be required from RFO. The Council 

reserves the right to withhold any payment where prior written approval has not been given. 

The Council will pay claims for authorised expenses by BACS transfer into the same bank 

account into which your salary is paid. 

In general, you should not incur expenses other than in the categories listed below. 

However, if you have claims for expenditure other than for those categories listed below, you 

should seek written approval from the RFO before incurring the expense. The Council will 

accept email as written approval where it is required in this policy. 

Any queries in relation to this policy should be directed to the RFO. 

Training 

When attending training courses all employees will be able to claim travel expenses for the 

difference in the usual home to work costs. Where the training takes place outside 

contracted daily hours, part-time employees should be paid on the basis as time spent on 

training is working time. 

Travel 

Use of your own car 

Any use of your own car on business is subject to you: 

• holding a full UK driving licence 

• ensuring that your car is roadworthy and fully registered 
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The Council accepts no liability for any accident, loss, damage or claim arising out of any 

journey that you make on business. The Council will not pay for the cost of any insurance 

policy on your own car. 

Travelling by Train 

First class travel is not permitted for any council-related business, employees, councillors, 

curator and Police Museum volunteers must travel using standard or economy class options. 

To claim for petrol expenditure, you should set out the distance of the journey undertaken on 

your mileage claim form. The Council will pay you a mileage allowance of 45p per mile. The 

Council will pay for tolls, congestion charges and parking costs incurred, where applicable. 

Overnight accommodation 

As a guideline for travel on council business you should book accommodation equivalent to 

three-star standard or less. You may book hotel accommodation of up to £120 maximum in a 

major city and £100 elsewhere. It is your responsibility to ensure that any hotel reservations 

are cancelled within the required cancellation period if they are no longer required. 

Meals 

If you are required to be away from home on council business, you may claim up to: 

• £15 for breakfast (if this is not included in the hotel room rate) 

• £25 for lunch 

• £35 for dinner 

Guidance from NALC 

The maximum amounts above are inclusive of drinks.  

You should supply receipts and invoices for all hotel and meal expenses other than for the 

daily allowance, where no receipt is required. 

Entertainment/gifts 

The Council has strict rules about offering or receiving both entertainment and gifts. Any 

gifts, rewards or entertainment offered to you should be reported immediately to the CEO. 

As a general rule, small tokens of appreciation, for example flowers or a bottle of wine, may 

be retained by employees. 

Annual events  

The Council may decide to hold a staff event, such as a Christmas meal or other celebration.  

Except where agreed to the contrary, attendance is not compulsory, and the decision to use 

the Civic Expenses budget to fund these events shall be at the discretion of the Mayor in 

office at the time. Do you wish to include a restriction on the amount that can be spent per 

person at an event? 

Expenses that will not be reimbursed 

The Council will not reimburse you for: 
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• the cost of any travel between your home and usual place of work  

• the cost of any travel undertaken for personal reasons; 

• the cost of any travel for your partner or spouse; 

• any fines or penalties incurred while on council business for whatever reason, 

including penalties for not paying for a rail ticket in advance of boarding the train and 

penalties or fines associated with motoring offences, including speeding or parking 

fines, clamping or vehicle recovery charges; 

• cash advances or withdrawals from an ATM machine. 

You are required to pay for any travel costs incurred by your partner or spouse in the event 

that he or she accompanies you on business. Your spouse or partner must have adequate 

travel insurance for that journey. 

False claims 

If the Council considers that any expenditure claimed was not legitimately incurred on behalf 

of the Council, it may request further details from you. The Council will thoroughly investigate 

and check any expenses as it sees fit. It may withhold payment where insufficient supporting 

documents have been provided. Where payment has been made to you prior to the 

discovery that the claim was not legitimate or correct, it may deduct the value of that claim 

from your salary. 

Any abuse of the Council's expenses policy will not be tolerated. This includes, but is not 

limited to: 

• false expenses claims; 

• claims for expenses that were not legitimately incurred; 

• claims for personal gain; 

• claims for hospitality and/or gifts without them having been declared; and 

• receipt by you of hospitality and/or gifts from contacts that may be perceived to 

influence your judgment. 

The Council will take disciplinary action where appropriate and, in certain circumstances, 

may treat a breach of this policy as gross misconduct, which may result in your summary 

dismissal. In addition, the Council may report the matter to the police for investigation and 

criminal prosecution. 
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Approved Safeguarding Policy September 2025 

1. Introduction 

Tetbury Town Council (the ‘Council’) makes a positive contribution to a strong and safe community 

and recognises the right of every individual to stay safe and promotes good practice in safeguarding 

those using Council services or facilities. 

All Officers, Staff and Elected Members have a duty to safeguard children and adults at risk. 

This policy should be read in conjunction with any other relevant policies or codes of practice. 

2. Scope of the Policy 

This policy applies to anyone working for or on behalf of the Council whether in a paid, voluntary or 

commissioned capacity, for example contracted to do a piece of work.  

It also applies to any individual using the Council facilities for the purpose of delivering any service to 

children, young people or vulnerable adults. 

Any external bodies who provide activities in Tetbury Town Council facilities for children or adults at 

risk is required to adhere to current safeguarding legislation and guidance. 

3. Definitions 

Safeguarding is about embedding practices throughout the organisation to ensure the protection of 

children and vulnerable adults wherever possible. 

In contrast, child and adult protection is about responding to circumstances that arise. 

A child means anyone under the age of 18 (The Children’s Act 1989). 

An adult at risk or vulnerable adult is a person whose ability to protect themselves from violence, 

abuse or neglect is significantly impaired through physical or mental disability or illness, through old 

age or otherwise. 

Types of abuse: Abuse is not restricted to any socio-economic group, gender or culture. It can take a 

number of forms; the Care Act lists the following types: 

• Physical abuse 

• Domestic Violence, including ‘honour’ based violence, forced marriage and female genital 

mutilation 

• Sexual abuse 

• Psychological abuse, including emotional abuse, bullying, and cyberbullying 

• Financial (or material) abuse 

• Modern slavery 

• Discriminatory abuse 

• Organisational or Institutional 

• Neglect 

• Self-neglect 
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The designated Safeguarding Officers for the Council is the Chief Executive Officer/Executive Officer 

and has overall responsibility for safeguarding. 

External Body means any person, trustee, or authorised representative of a club, business, 

organisation or charity working with the Council. 

4. Responsibilities 

All staff (paid or unpaid) have responsibility to follow the guidance laid out in this policy and related 

policies, and to pass on any concerns using the required procedures. We expect all staff (paid or 

unpaid) to promote good practice by being an excellent role model, contribute to discussions about 

safeguarding and to positively involve people in developing safe practices. 

All staff and volunteers coming in to contact with children need to have an awareness of 

safeguarding and will be offered appropriate safeguarding training. 

5. Reporting concerns 

The main point of contact for raising safeguarding issues is the designated Safeguarding Officer. The 

Safeguarding Officer will provide guidance on all safeguarding concerns and ensure referrals to 

statutory agencies are made where appropriate. 

6. External bodies working with Tetbury Town Council 

External Bodies that use the Council facilities will be required to provide their Safeguarding Policy, 

where applicable, at the time of booking facilities. 

Any contractor, or sub-contractor, engaged by the Council in areas where workers are likely to come 

into regular contact with children, young people or vulnerable adults will be required to provide a 

suitable Safeguarding Policy or Child Protection and Vulnerable Adult Policy where applicable. 

 

It is not up to Officers, Staff and Elected Members of Tetbury Town Council to decide whether a 

vulnerable person is suffering harm as a result of abuse or neglect, but it is up to Officers, Staff 

and Elected Members to report any concerns as soon as possible. 
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